No. 03-245

### In the Supreme Court of the United States

DALE R. DEROLPH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE EX REL. STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to The Supreme Court of Ohio

### PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

NICHOLAS ANDREW PITTNER Counsel of Record BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 100 SOUTH THIRD STREET COLUMBUS, OH 43215-4291 (614) 227-2300 (614) 227-2390 (FAX)

Counsel for Petitioners

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC., CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
I. The State's Brief In Opposition Provides Compelling Evidence Of The Need For, And Appropriateness Of, Review By This Court
A. The State denies any obligation to obey the directives of the highest court of Ohio concerning rights established by the supreme law of Ohio 1
<ul><li>B. The state's disingenuous theory that "closure" of a case nullifies the final judgment eviscerates the rule of law</li></ul>
II. Petitioners' Claims Are Properly Before The Court And The Petition Should Be Granted
A. Petitioners' claims were pressed below 5
B. Lewis – not DeRolph IV – is at issue 6
C. Petitioners' interests are momentous and merit due process protection
<ul> <li>D. Protection of Petitioners' rights need not entangle the Court in local matters</li></ul>
CONCLUSION

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

Brown v. Board of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 2, 7
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 193, 677 N.E.2d 733 (1997) 3
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 419, 678 N.E.2d 886 (1997) 3
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 1, 728 N.E. 2d 993 (2000) 7, 10
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 309, 754 N.E.2d 1184 (2001) 5
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 434, 780 N.E. 2d 529 (2002) passim
<i>Dewey v. Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899) 6
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) 2
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) 7
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2325 (2003) 7
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) 8, 9
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis &amp; S. F. R. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934) 8

Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995) 2	)
San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	)
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5
State ex rel. State of Ohio v. Lewis, 99 Ohio St.3d 97, 789 N.E.2d 195 (2003) passim	1
